

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**APPEAL NO. 11-7005**

---

**MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General of Oklahoma,  
THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,  
THOMAS KEMP, JR., Chairman, Oklahoma Tax Commission,  
JERRY JOHNSON, Vice-Chairman, Oklahoma Tax Commission and  
DAWN CASH, Secretary, Oklahoma Tax Commission,  
Appellees.**

---

**Appeal from United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma  
Honorable James Payne, Presiding  
Dist. Ct. No. 10-CV-019-JHP**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

**June 27, 2011**

**Galen L. Brittingham, OBA #12226  
Michael A. Simpson, OBA #21083  
ATKINSON, HASKINS, NELLIS,  
BRITTINGHAM, GLADD & CARWILE, P.C.  
1500 Park Centre  
525 South Main  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4524  
Telephone: (918) 582-8877  
Facsimile: (918) 585-8096**

**Conly J. Schulte, NE #20158  
Joseph V. Messineo, NE #21981  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &  
MORGAN LLP  
3610 North 163rd Plaza  
Omaha, NE 68116  
Telephone: (402) 333-4053  
Facsimile: (402) 333-4761**

**Counsel for Appellant,  
Muscogee (Creek) Nation**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Complementary Act Directly Regulates The Activity Of Tribal Members On Nation Trust Land.....	1
II. United States Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Grant States Unfettered Power to Tax And Regulate Reservation Cigarette Sales To Non-Tribal Members — The District Court Was Required To Weigh State and Tribal Interests.....	5
III. The OTC’s statutory waiver of immunity applies to this case.....	8
IV. The Nation has pleaded a Young claim that the OTC and Attorney General are unfairly enforcing the tobacco laws .....	10
V. The Nation has not waived or abandoned any arguments or claims.....	11
VI. The State impermissibly requires the Nation’s wholesale operation to be State-licensed, or to purchase tobacco products from other State-licensed wholesalers .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	5
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61(1994) .....	6, 14, 15
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	1, 10
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 441 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	3, 4
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	5, 10, 12, 15
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 611 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324(1983) .....	3, 4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Smith</i> , 1980 OK 74, 610 P.2d at 801 .....	9

*Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game of the State of Washington*,  
433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....4

*Stallings v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n*,  
1994 OK 99, 880 P.2d 912 .....8, 9

*State v. Bruner*,  
1991 OK 77, 815 P.2d 667 (1991) ..... 10, 15

*United States v. Baker*,  
63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995) .....14

*United States v. Orenduff*,  
548 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation*,  
546 U.S. 95 (2006) .....6, 7

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation*,  
447 U.S. 134 (1980) ..... 5, 12

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker*,  
448 U.S. 136 (1980) ..... 5, 7, 12

**Statutes**

37 Okla. Stat. § 600.....11

68 Okla. Stat. § 226..... 8, 9, 10, 13

68 Okla. Stat. § 349..... 11, 12, 13, 15

68 Okla. Stat. § 360..... 2, 11

68 Okla.St. Ann. § 302.....7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc 12.....8

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 140 .....13
